

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

TERRENCE BOWSER,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Feb 08 2017 09:34 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No. 71516

District Court Case No.
C211162-2

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

~~~~~

Appeal from Judgment of Conviction  
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

~~~~~

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

RESCH LAW, PLLC d/b/a
Conviction Solutions
Jamie J. Resch
Nevada Bar Number 7154
2620 Regatta Dr., Suite 102
Las Vegas, Nevada, 89128
(702) 483-7360

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

CLARK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTY.
Steven B. Wolfson
200 Lewis Ave., 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Adam Paul Laxalt
100 N. Carson St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 684-1265

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. JURISDICTION.....	vi
II. ROUTING STATEMENT (RULE 17).....	vi
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	vii
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
VII. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The district court erred in denying the defense challenge to the State’s peremptory strikes against three jurors.	7
B. The district court erred by denying a defense request to redact Bowser’s statement to remove references to statements made by co- defendant Jamar Green.....	24
C. The district court erred by denying a defense request to remove a sleeping juror.....	28
D. The district court erred by refusing to allow into evidence a written toxicology report which supported Bowser’s theory of defense.....	31
E. The district court erred by declining to give Bowser’s proffered instruction regarding “mere presence” and by addressing a subsequent note from the jury on that issue without Bowser or his attorney being present.	35
F. The district court erred by denying a defense motion for mistrial due to prosecutorial misconduct.....	43
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adler v. State</u> , 95 Nev. 339, 594 P.2d 725 (1979).....	34, 41
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 99 Nev. 485, 665 P.2d 238 (1983)	48
<u>Barger v. State</u> , 81 Nev. 548, 407 P.2d 584 (1965)	34, 42
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712, 90 L.Ed.2d 69 (1986).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993);.....	25, 46, 47
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 103 Nev. 611, 747 P.2d 893 (1987)	34, 41, 42
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620, 20 L.Ed.2d 476 (1968)...	26
<u>Burnside v. State</u> , 131 Nev.Adv.Op. 40, 352 P.3d 627 (2015).....	30
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	34
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)...	25, 46, 47
<u>Church v. Massey</u> , 697 So. 2d 407 (Miss.1997).....	30
<u>Collier v. State</u> , 101 Nev. 473, 705 P.2d 1126 (1985).....	47
<u>Collier v. State</u> , 103 Nev. 563, 747 P.2d 225 (1987)	48
<u>Crawford v. State</u> , 121 Nev. 744, 121 P.3d 582 (2005)	39
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004)	26, 27
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986)...	47
<u>Deutscher v. State</u> , 95 Nev. at 684.....	26
<u>Diomampo v. State</u> , 124 Nev. 414, 185 P.3d 1031 (2008).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Drummond v. State</u> , 86 Nev. 4, 462 P.2d 1012 (1970)	25
<u>Ford v. State</u> , 122 Nev. 398, 132 P.3d 574 (2006).....	9, 10
<u>Hernandez v. New York</u> , 500 U.S. 352, 111 S.Ct. 1859, 114 L.Ed.2d 395 (1991)	8
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 118 Nev. 513, 50 P.3d 1100 (2002).....	49
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717, 81 S.Ct. 1639, 6 L.Ed.2d 751 (1961).....	30
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 116, 17 P.3d 998 (2001).....	33, 39, 42
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 128 Nev.Adv.Op. 55, 291 P.3d 1274 (2012)	38

<u>Jones v. State</u> , 113 Nev. 454, 937 P.2d 55 (1997).....	47
<u>Kaczmarek v. State</u> , 120 Nev. 314, 91 P.3d 16 (2004).....	10
<u>Manning v. State</u> , 131 Nev.Adv.Op. 26, 348 P.3d 1015 (2015).....	38, 39, 40
<u>Miller-El v. Dretke</u> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317, 162 L.Ed.2d 196 (2005);	10, 11
<u>Moffat v. Gilmore</u> , 113 F.3d 698 (7 th Cir.1997).....	30
<u>Mulder v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 1, 992 P.2d 845 (2000)	49
<u>Musladin v. Lamarque</u> , 555 F.3d 830 (9th Cir.2009)	39, 40
<u>Nunnery v. State</u> , 127 Nev. 749, 263 P.3d 235 (2011)	11
<u>Owens v. State</u> , 96 Nev. 880, 620 P.2d 1236 (1980)	46
<u>Pacheco v. State</u> , 82 Nev. 172, 414 P.2d 100 (1966).....	48
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 449 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991)	7
<u>Purkett v. Elem</u> , 514 U.S. 765, 115 S.Ct. 1769, 131 L.Ed.2d 834 (1995).....	9
<u>Richardson v. Marsh</u> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L.Ed.2d 176 (1987).....	26
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 194, 163 P.3d 408 (2007)	49
<u>Runion v. State</u> , 116 Nev. 1041, 13 P.3d 52 (2000)	42
<u>State v. Teeter</u> , 65 Nev. 584, 200 P.2d 657 (1948).....	47
<u>Tavares v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 725, 30 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	47
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 109 Nev. 849, 858 P.2d 843 (1993).....	35
<u>United States v. Barragan-Devis</u> , 133 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir.1998).....	39
<u>United States v. Bishop</u> , 959 F.2d 820 (9th Cir.1992)	9
<u>United States v. Frazin</u> , 780 F.2d 1461 (9th Cir.1986)	39
<u>United States v. Lorenzo</u> , 995 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir.1993).....	9
<u>United States v. McKeighan</u> , 685 F.3d 956 (10th Cir.2012)	30
<u>United States v. Sherrill</u> , 388 F.3d 535 (6th Cir.2004).....	30
<u>United States v. Springfield</u> , 829 F.2d 860 (9th Cir.1987).....	30
<u>United States v. Whitworth</u> , 856 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir.1988).....	35
<u>Valdez v. State</u> , 124 Nev. 97, 196 P.3d 465 (2008).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 113 Nev. 853, 944 P.2d 762 (1997).....	8, 48
<u>Yates v. State</u> , 103 Nev. 200, 734 P.2d 1252 (1987).....	47

Statutes

NRS 177.015(3).....vi
NRS 48.015.....33
NRS 48.025.....33
NRS 48.025(1)(b).....33
NRS 48.035.....34
NRS 51.035.....26
NRS 51.065.....26

Rules

NRAP 17vi
NRAP 17(b)(1)vi
NRAP 4(c).....vi
